Sage Estimating (SQL)

(formerly Sage Timberline Estimating)

Installation and Administration
Guide 4



4

This is a publication of Sage Software, Inc. &\
Copyright © 2015. Sage Software, Inc. All rights reserved. O

Sage, the Sage logos, and the Sage product and service names mentione%ein are registered trademarks or
trademarks of Sage Software, Inc. or its affiliated entities. All other@narks are the property of their respective

owners
Microsoft® SQL Server®, Windows Vista® and the Wj do@e either registered trademarks or trademarks of
Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or in oti§g countties

Your use of this document and the Sage product(s) ibed herein i erned by the terms and conditions of the
Sage End User License Agreement ("EULA") or oth = reement ided with or included in the Sage product.
Nothing in this document supplements, mo amends th %s and conditions. Except as expressly stated in
those terms and conditions, the mformat is documOnt ed by Sage "AS IS" and Sage disclaims all
express, implied or statutory warranth @ kind, incl ot limited to the warranties of merchantability,
fitness for a particular purpose or g nngement d license is granted to you under any Sage intellectual
property or trade secret right. S es theri e\llse, supplement or remove information in this document at

any time without notice to yo orgthers.

Sage End User License: | .sage.col @L na/eula

Date: 3/20/2018

,QQ ‘Q
‘(\


http://na.sage.com/sage-na/eula

Contents

Chapter 1—Release Overview ... .. 1
Configuration Features in Sage Estimating ... ... . 1
Read the Supporting Documentation Before You Install ... ... 1
Conventions Used in this Document _ ... . . . 1
ONlINE HelD .. 2
TrAINING L 3

Hardware Requirements

Supported Protocols

Access Rights

Supported Upgrade Paths

Chapter 3—Installation and Cgiguratiob. _______________________________________ 1

Installation and Configuration Ca@s __________ @ ............................................... 11
A. Before You Install or Lk)gr ___________ ’\ .................................................... 14
B. Install/Configure SQ & ___________ \ ........................................................ 15
C. Install Sage Estiﬁ% ___________ &@ ........................................................... 16
D. Runthe Con joh Wizard 18
E. Migrate @ (optional) . . 20
F. Set ldp Roles and Permis@ ___________________________________________________________________________ 20
G.’ %irewall Exce@ _______________________________________________________________________________ 22
@p Licens@er (optional) .. .. 22
&. ter You (%ete OUN SeIUD - 25
I

J. Other% 0N SCeNAINOS _ o oo 25

Installation and Administration Guide iii



Contents

Chapter 4—Data Migration ... . 27
OV IV W . L 27
Migrating Your Data . ... ... e 28

Chapter 5—Configuring SQL Server ... 31
Setting Up a SQL Server Instance for Use With Sage Estimating ... . ... . ......... 31
Assigning Database Permissions ... ... 34
Setting the Firewall for Workgroups ...y . 34
Additional Recommendations ... .. ... ... K@ ....... 35
Copying Databases from Other Instances ... . .. .. . ... @ ............... 36

iv Sage Estimating (SQL)



Chapter 1—Release Overview

Sage welcomes you to Sage Estimating. Read this guide carefully to understand the installation and
configuration process.

Configuration Features in Sage Estimating
You will find the following configuration features in Sage Estimating:

= Estimating Management Console. The Estimating Management Console allows you to view and manage
your databases, estimates, and roles and permissions. You can also use the Estimating Management
Console to perform data migrations, share estimate layouts, view and manage estimates, an t up
custom estimate reports.

Sage Estimating server. Using the Configuration wizard, you can also create the es @ atabase,
upgrade existing data, and set up your software licensing and registration. For mofayformation, see “D.
Run the Configuration Wizard” on page 18.

= Configuration wizard. The Configuration wizard lets you designate a SQL Server mﬁ act as your

Read the Supporting Documentation Bef@ ou Install

Be sure to read supporting documentation before you install:

o This Installation and Administration Guide includes an (@w of this release, installation
instructions, system requirements, and contact i

« The Release Notes provide details about new f database changes, known issues, and fixes.
tingWstallation files in the Documents folder.

This document is available in your Sage E&
« The Getting Started Guide provides an o | overvie
document is available in your Sage Est| installatio

o The SQL Server Guide gives you erview of the @ t differences between the new
SQL Server databases and theRenasive databaﬁ n previous Sage Estimating releases. This

of the Sage Estimating software. This
in the Documents folder.

document is available on¢/o stimati tion files in the Documents folder.

o The Options Guide proy allation, s operatlng instructions for each of the available
Sage Estimating optigrie# h as the O, Takeoff Integrator or License Manager. This
your Sage Estigating installation files in the Documents folder.

document is av é
Conventi edi
tions:

This docw"n s the foIIow@
v outypei ware is shown in bold font. For example: Type Miscellaneous in the box.
n

s 'Document

arhes of scr wmdows fields, and other features displayed by the software are shown in bold

= The na@%\s you can click are enclosed in brackets with bold font. For example: [OK] or [Post].

Installation and Administration Guide 1



Chapter 1—Release Overview

= Names of keys are shown in capital letters. For example: ENTER or TAB. A plus sign (+) between two key
names indicates you should press the keys simultaneously.

= Variable names or names that are specific to your installation may appear in italics and brackets. For
example: [Drive]\\[ Server].

Symbols

NOTE: This symbol is used when presenting information that is supplemental to the adjacent text.

F TIP: This symbol is used when presenting helpful information for using the software.

CAUTION: This symbol is used when presenting important information to help you avoj % of
critical data.

L

requires you to take action.

Menu Paths &\

In this document, menu paths show you the steps required to start a ta%. paths appear in bold font with

IMPORTANT: This symbol is used when presenting information that is critical ts@land or that

angle brackets around buttons. For example:

"If the program does not automatically start, click [Start] > Rw@

Online Help

The Sage Estimating software includes online Hels; hICh provides answers to your questions about
procedures as well as items in the windows. b

To access the online Help in the Sage E tlng software, elp button oricon, or press [F1] to
display the help topic for that wmdow

To aid you in finding the |nformat| ed the o \gfor each module includes the following panes:

= Contents pane containin % the help t
= Index pane containi rds that li c&y topics related to that keyword

d click [Search] to locate that text in the help topics

= Search pane, oucantyp

ne Help, see the Sage Estimating Help.

For moreénf@on about usir@

W \/ourfeed ut the online Help so we can make improvements. Each Help topic contains
reaYghere you can indic hether the topic was helpful and provide additional comments. To protect

yol ivacy, all co S are anonymous.

\((b

2 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Training

Training

Sage University offers online and classroom training sessions to help you get the most out of your Sage
Estimating software. To access Sage University, visit www.sageu.com.

You can also get access to Sage University from the File menu by selecting Help > Sage Estimating on the
Web > Sage University.

Technical Assistance

When you need assistance, refer to the Knowledgebase article How do | get technical support for Sage

Estimating? to determine which service works best for you. @
Submitting Enhancement Requests @\
We want to hear your suggestions for improving the software. To send us your commeRNsW\a#ick on the File

menu button and select Help > Sage Estimating on the Web > SUK cement Requests.

Installation and Administration Guide 3


http://www.sageu.com/
https://support.na.sage.com/selfservice/viewdocument.do?externalId=32077
https://support.na.sage.com/selfservice/viewdocument.do?externalId=32077




Chapter 2—System Requirements

The following hardware and software requirements provide a guideline. As with any software, as we continue
to enhance Sage Estimating, you will realize optimal system performance by using up-to-date computer
hardware. This includes memory as well as overall hardware specifications. For help in selecting the right
business-class computers for your business-class software, contact your authorized business partner.

Sage Estimating supports the following and service packs. The listed service packs are minimum required
levels for installing Sage Estimating.

Table 1: Supported Operating Systems

Operating System Minimum Service Pack @
Windows 8.1 Pro K

Windows 8.1 Enterprise @
Windows 8 Pro $
Windows 8 Enterprise &\

Windows 7 Business SP1
Windows 7 Professional SP1 %
Windows 2008 Server Enterprise Edition SP2 @

Windows 2008 Server Standard Edition = SP2 ®
Windows Server 2012 Standard Edition &

Windows Vista® Business

Windows Vista® Ultimate ? SP2

@ NOTE: Sage Estimating aso‘ Il 64-@3 of these operating systems.
Supported Edlt@of SQ @ver and Other Applications

Table 2: Compatible rty Appl/cQ
Sage Estimating is t d for use llowing applications:

*
Interfam |cat|ons 1 Interfacmg Applications Not in the
|ng msta* Sage Estimating installation files

On-Screen Takeoff—3.8 and 3.9

License Mana

Microso er 2008 R2 Express

Installation and Administration Guide 5



Chapter 2—System Requirements

@ NOTE: You can install an approved instance of SQL Server side by side on a computer where
SQL Server 2012 is also installed. Be aware that installing Sage Estimating may then result in an "Install
completed with errors" message; however, the resulting Sage Estimating install operates correctly.

Recommended Minimum Processor

A Pentium 4 (P4) or later processor with a minimum of 2 gigahertz (GHz) processing speed is required for the
server that hosts Sage Estimating as well as workstations using Sage Estimating. Having a fast processor on
both the server and workstations will improve your performance.

Recommended Minimum Random Access Memory (Rtﬂ)

A minimum of 2 gigabytes (GB) of available, open RAM is required for the server that hosts
and for the workstations using Sage Estimating. As a general rule, the more RAM you hm

imating
e server and
workstations, the better your performance will be.

Open RAM is unallocated random access memory that is available for Sage Egli e.

Hard Disk Space Required for Installatio

The following table lists the hard disk space necessary to install Sag%nating on a server, stand-alone
computer, or workstation. Use this information to calculate your hard di$®space requirements based on the
applications that you install. Having adequate free space on th disk, a fast processing speed, and

adequate RAM can improve your performance. Q
IMPORTANT: Do not install Sage Estimati urm ave sufficient hard disk space available.

Table 3: Hard Disk Space Usage O

Product Q Avail
Sage Estimating and SQL Servgr 2@ Xpress &
Sage Estimating only 6\ @ 1.2GB
Hardware RegDifement &
Sage Estimating r%s the foIIow@ ware.
Table 4: ar Requiremer@
@ Q Purpose and Specifications
DWW drive 9 For Sage Estimating installation DVDs.
Network adapt%

d Disk Space

Connects computer to a network.

6 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Supported Protocols

Hardware Purpose and Specifications
Must be high quality.
Printer For Sage Estimating.

For high-resolution color display.
Super VGA monitor
1280 pixels by 1024 pixels recommended.

SafeNet Sentinel SuperPro hardware key (dongle) = For Sage Estimating license management.

Supported Protocols
Table 5: Supported Protocols @

Protocol Purpose @
Transmission Control Protocol/Internet

Protocol (TCP/IP) Microsoft servers default to thi

Microsoft remote protocal, sed in its remote

Remote Display Protocol (RDP) 5 . -
connection applications.

Citrix remote protoco@h is used in its remote connection

application. @
Access Rights x?

The following sections describe the access rights& ed to successfully install and use Sage Estimating.

Elevate Permissions O

You must elevate your permissions befage in®§alling Sage @ing on Windows Vista, Windows Server

2008, Windows 7, and Windows 8 o s 8.1. D& ertdin installation tasks, you will receive another

prompt to elevate your privilegest not acknk ach prompt within two minutes, the installation

process will quit the task. If th@, you may@ separate prompt asking you to retry the task. To
v

retry the task, click [Retry elevate yg@ra@vifeges at the prompt.

Independent Computing Architecture (ICA)

SQL Server P ions Q
Database permissio r SQL Se nces used with Sage Estimating are now set up using the

P ion¥ on page 2

,06

A\

Security ’fea in the Estimati ement Console.
For % ion on % QL Server security for Sage Estimating, see “F. Set Up Roles and
I 0.

Installation and Administration Guide 7



Chapter 2—System Requirements

Full Control of Specific Files and Folders Required

To use Sage Estimating, you must have full control of the following files and folders on your file server,
terminal server, and workstations that have Sage Estimating installed. Make sure that your system
administrator also gives you full control of all the subfolders and files.

CAUTION: Incorrectly modifying Microsoft Windows security may severely affect your system
operations. Sage is not responsible for operation problems caused by incorrectly modifying your
Microsoft Windows security settings. To set permissions on your network or Windows operating
system, you must have advanced knowledge of your network. Contact your system administrator for
assistance.

NOTE: Some of these folders may be hidden. To view them on Windows Vista, Window@ Server,
and Windows 7, open Windows Explorer, select Organize > Folder and Search Optigns; then
select Show hidden files and folders on the View tab. In Windows 8 or Window n Windows
Explorer, click on the View tab, and then select the Hidden items check box in t /hide group.

Table 6: Folders and Files Requiring Operator Control \
Operating Required Folders . .
Product Systems and Files Location and S @ cations
This folder is%ed on the file server,

termi rver, and workstations
where stalled Sage Estimating.
Sage 32-bit Windows [l?nve]:\Program t d(iefaulit installation location fpr
L Files \Sage ady Estimating. However, depending
Estimating | systems S . .
Estimating oryour system configuration, your
O compan%ay have renamed this

folder o led it to a different

OQ * ﬁ ris located on the file server,

* \ nal server, and workstations
N ere you installed Sage Estimating.
o n nve]:\Prog @ It is the default installation location for
Ezﬁemating S;::gr\rl]imdoK iles (x86)\Sege Sage Estimating. However, depending
@ Estimatj on your system configuration, your
@ company may have renamed this
A @ folder or installed it to a different
location.
&
\/in dows W %five] These fo!ders are chated on the
me dows 20 f‘ \Users\Public\Sage workstation or terr.nlna.l server where
e SernverwMindows E it 9 you use Sage Estimating. Sage
Estingating 7 stimating Estimating installs necessary files to

, \OH 8, .
a r%dows 8.1 -and- these folders and requires that the user

Q has full control of them.

8 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Supported Upgrade Paths

Product Operating Reqw_red Folders Location and Specifications
Systems and Files
[Drive]
:\\ProgramData\Sage
Estimating

Full Control and Read Access to Specific Registry Keys Required

To use Sage Estimating, you must have full control of the following Windows registry key on your file server,
terminal server, and workstations that have Sage Estimating installed. Make sure that your system
administrator also gives you full control of all subkeys.

CAUTION: Incorrectly editing the Microsoft Windows registry may severely damage y L%em.
Sage is not responsible for damage to your system caused by editing the registry. BefoRgm g
changes to the registry, contact your system administrator for assistance and ma up copy of all
valued data. System administrators, see Microsoft Registry Editor Help top@ d instructions.

= HKEY_CURRENT_USER x
You should also have read access to the following registry keys and associ ubkeys:

= HKEY_Local_Machine\Software\ODBC %

<

Supported Upgrade Paths Q

If you plan to use your estimate data from a releas§earlier #an version 11.1, you must upgrade your data to
Sage Estimating 9.6 or later prior to migrating yﬁ . Refer to Ehapter 4—Data Migration” on page 27 for

= HKEY_Local_Machine\Software\Wow6432Node\Sage

data migration instructions.

NOTE: Do not install previous relafiseNgf Sage 300 @ction and Real Estate (formerly Sage
Timberline Office) after inst’alli Estimating J31 1. The new Sentinel driver is incompatible with
previous releases. \ \

You can upgrade any Wind d Sage E @ data (beginning with Sage Estimating 1.0) to Sage
Estimating 9.6.

If desired, you canin #5 version o al stimating without uninstalling your previous Sage Estimating
installation. Howe cause the @ at is different, you cannot migrate data between this release and

releases of S Estimating earlj ersion 11.1 without performing data migration.
¢

\
L8 Q}c)‘Q
A\

Installation and Administration Guide 9






Chapter 3—Installation and
Configuration

Installation and Configuration Categories

Installation and configuration of Sage Estimating falls into one of three primary scenarios.
= Scenario 1: Set up in a server/workstation domain

= Scenario 2: Set up in a workgroup environment

= Scenario 3: Set up on a standalone computer @

Use the following diagrams to plan the installation and configuration process for your set@ rio.

Installation and Administration Guide 11



Chapter 3—Installation and Configuration

Figure 1: Scenario 1 (Domain server/workstation environment, databases installed on the server)

At the Server:
1. Pre-installation checks—section A
2. Install/Configure SQL Server—section B

3. Install Sage Estimating “Server’—section C
4. Install/Upgrade License Manager (optional)}—section H

Server (Databases will reside here) E $

Workstation Workstation Workstation

At the Workstation:

5. Pre-installation checks—sectio~ A

6. Install/Configure SQL Server (. ticnal)—sec.ior. B
7. Install Sage Estimating—<se« tior C

8. Run the Configuration v..za1'—section D

9. Migrate your data (fr.n. st workstatior ¢ ~.y, Jptional}—section E
10. Set up roles and par ~issions (from 1s. workstation only)—section F
11. After you compl¢ te ycur setup—s~<tion \

12 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Installation and Configuration Categories

Figure 2: Scenario 2 (Workgroup environment, estimating data shared from one workstation)

At the Host:

. Pre-installation checks—section A

. Install/Configure SQL Server—section B
. Install Sage Estimating—section C

. Run the Configuration wizard—section D

. Migrate your data (optional)—section E

. Set up roles and permissions—section F

. Set up your firewall exceptions—section G

. Install/Upgrade License Manager (optional)—section H

Host Workstation
(Databases will reside here) O

O~NO Ok WN =

< C\
AN
Workstation Workstati Workstation

At the Workstations:
9. Pre-installation checks—<e. tior, A
10. Install Sage Estimatinc --se ~tion C
11. Run the Configuratic A ..iz¢ rd—sectica ™
12. After you complete y ~ur setup—sectiu n |

Installation and Administration Guide 13



Chapter 3—Installation and Configuration

Figure 3: Scenario 3 (Standalone workstation environment, estimating data stored on the workstation)

Workstation

At the Workstation:
1. Pre-installation checks—section A
2. Install/Configure SQL Server—section B

3. Install Sage Estimating—section C @
4. Run the Configuration wizard—section D \
5. Migrate your data (optional)—section E

6. Set up roles and permissions—section F ®
7. After you complete your setup—section | \

A. Before You Install or Upgrade Os\

Ensure you read through and understand the information in this install%guide.

1 If you are currently using a previously-released version of %timating, create a complete backup copy
of all Sage Estimating data and program files before%i is release.

2 Install the appropriate operating system servicegack e, make sure that there is sufficient hard disk
space available, and ensure that your server apd Wgrkstations geet all other hardware and software
requirements. See “Chapter 2—System Req s” onpag r more information.

3 Make sure that you have full control of ecessary foldw , and registry keys on your file server,
terminal server, and workstations that Will have Sage i g installed. For a list of the required folders,
files, and registry keys for you of @ g system,&“‘ pter 2—System Requirements” on page 5.

4 Close all programs and sen@ the duratio eThstallation. This includes programs that may be
running in the backgrou uchsfls antivirus{ nd backup programs.

5 If you do not have @ protection ices attached to your computer, do not attach these devices until
after you install imating. E% alréady have Sentinel protection devices attached, you can leave
sti

these devices in pl during the mating installation.

*
6 Decide \ stallation sc&gfiri@ to follow. See “Installation and Configuration Categories” in the previous

u m;t have th%wopn:ate permissions to perform certain tasks described in this chapter. Contact your

Sa Estimati? igristrator if you require additional permissions.

A\

14 Sage Estimating (SQL)



B. Install/Configure SQL Server

B. Install/Configure SQL Server

Install or configure a supported version of SQL Server (SQL Server 2008 SP1, SQL Server 2008 R2,

SQL Server 2008 R2 Express, or SQL Server 2012 for Sage Estimating version 13.2 and later) on the server or
workstation where you want to store your Sage Estimating data. An optional copy of SQL Server 2008 R2
Express is included with the Sage Estimating installation.

= If you want to use an existing installation of SQL Server 2008 or SQL Server 2008 R2, refer to “Chapter 5—
Configuring SQL Server” on page 31 for settings for creating and configuring a new instance.

= If Microsoft® SQL Server” is not already installed on the server or workstation where you plan to keep your
Sage Estimating databases, and you want to install the SQL Server 2008 R2 Express copy thgf,comes with
Sage Estimating, follow the instructions for installing Sage Estimating found in “C. Install S
on page 16selecting one of the following options during installation:

o Complete Sage Estimating System @
o Sage Estimating Server and new instance (available only on new inst Ia@
o Create new local SQL Server instance (available only when remstall%

If you are operating in a workstation/server environment (see “Installatl’ onfiguration Categories” on
page 11), you do not need to install SQL Server on the workstation%er, you can install SQL Server

optionally if you want to maintain a local copy of your estimating da

[ﬂ N Atithe instance name prompt, type a name for the new @er\/er instance (database server) in the
box, and then click [OK].

The default instance name is SAGE_EST & but you can give the instance any name you
want provided you do not give it the same e as any existing SQL Server instance on the

compulter.

« If you plan to migrate existing da d m Pervaswe—b e Estimating (versions 9.6 upto 13.1) to
version 15.11, you must insta rver or;th ion computer or server.

o Theinstallation process ot your co& your computer reboots, log back onto your
computer at the prom

« You caninstall oved instance o QL Server side by side on a computer where SQL Server
2012is alsoii e aware msta ing Sage Estimating may then result in an "Install
COanbtedA rs" messa ver the resulting Sage Estimating install operates correctly.

. S’ag%mmends agaj mg SQL Server 2008 R2 Express on a domain controller.

\
L8 (OCJ‘Q
A\

Installation and Administration Guide 15



Chapter 3—Installation and Configuration

C. Install Sage Estimating

LMBORdtAéTall Sage Estimating until you have sufficient hard disk space available. See “Hard Disk
Space Required for Installation” on page 6 for more information.

« Do notinstall previous releases of Sage 300 Construction and Real Estate after installing Sage
Estimating; the new Sentinel drive is incompatible with previous releases.

1 At the workstation or server, log on with full administrative rights.

Full administrative rights are defined as write access to the Windows registry and all folders on the
computer (including rights to the root of all hard drives). If you are unsure whether you have ful
administrative rights, ask your network administrator for assistance.

2 Open the Sage Estimating installation window by double-clicking the SetMeUp.exe fi &n your local
Sage Estimating install folder.

process. For example, if you download the install files to C:\Users\Public ocuments\Sage

The Sage Estimating install folder is found in the location you specify duri e Estimating download
\
Estimating, look in this folder for the SetMeUp.exe file. K

NOTE: If you have not already done so, download the Sage Esti all files in accordance with the
instructions provided in the software notice. If you are installing Sag timating on a server, ensure you
save the install files in a location that all workstations can ar@ Then copy the install files to each

workstation where you want to install Sage Estimating.
Clicking SetMeU p.exe opens the Sage Estimating i@ window.

The Sage Estimating installation window K E

16 Sage Estimating (SQL)



C. Install Sage Estimating

Select installation op

Sage Estimating

What do you want to install?

* Complete Sage Estimating system
For workstations running standalone, offline, or workgroup

" Sage Estimating
For workstations connecting to a network server

" Sage Estimating Server only
For network servers currently with SQL Server

" Sage Estimating Server and new instance
For network servers not currently with SQL Server

Enter new instance name:  SAGE_ESTIMATINGO

3 Follow the steps as prompted during the resulting installatio@hoose from one of the following
installation selections (refer to installation scenario % “Installation and Configuration

Categories” on page 11.

Complete Sage Estimating system. This offtgn installs eyerything you need to operate Sage
Estimating on your local workgroup serve orkstati r standalone computer, including a new
instance of SQL Server 2008 R2 Express. t this optio are installing Sage Estimatingon a

stand-alone workstation or a work erver.
Sage Estimating. Select thls ou are n%l&& ge Estimating on a workstation that will

connect to a serverona do a workgro etting this option installs the Sage Estimating

software and support col but does anew instance of SQL Server 2008 R2 Express.
o Sage Estimating Se y. Selectt |f you are installing Sage Estimating to a serveron a
domain and you w, e an existi Server install on the server. Selecting this option installs
certain Sage Es compon t aIIow you to configure the server to support Sage Estimating
but does not 1 SQL Serve 2 Express or Sage Estimating.
NOTEg Y st install thi § the same server where your SQL Server instance is installed and
the eX|s Serveri ust meet the minimum supported requirements. For more information,
ed EdItIO@L Server and Other Applications” on page 5.

‘(\

Installation and Administration Guide 17



Chapter 3—Installation and Configuration

o Sage Estimating Server and a new instance. Select this option if you are installing to a serveron a
domain and you want to use the SQL Server 2008 R2 Express copy that comes with the Sage
Estimating install. Selecting this option automatically installs and configures a new instance of
SQL Server 2008 R2 Express for you. This option is unavailable if you already have installed Sage
Estimating components on the workstation or server.

o Create new local SQL Server instance. This option appears only if you have already installed Sage
Estimating components on the workstation or server. Select this option to install and configure a new
instance of SQL Server 2008 R2 Express.

The installation guides you through the process of installing Sage Estimating products and required support
software.

NQTE#e installation process may reboot your computer during the installation. Ensure you ¢

programs and applications before starting the installation to avoid losing any data. If puter
reboots, log on to your computer again. K

four hours, depending on the size of your database. Plan accordingly.

» If you choose to upgrade data from a previous version of Sage Estimating, the §@may take up to

4 Repeat steps 1-3 for each workstation or server where you want to install &timating.

D. Run the Configuration Wizard %O

The Configuration wizard installs automatically as part of the S@stimaﬁng installation.

1 Start the Configuration wizard by selecting Start > AINgfo
> Configuration Wizard or by clicking the desktop

> Sage > Estimating 15.11

For Windows 8 and Windows 8.1, select the Coff§guration Wjzard icon from the Tile Desktop, or right-
click outside the tile area, and then click All >Sage > Coifjguration Wizard.
NOTE: For Windows Vista®, Window 08 Server, Wm indows 8, and Windows 8.1, you may
need to elevate your permissions lev startmg uration wizard by right clicking on
Configuration Wizard (orthed and Run as administrator.

2 Inthe Configuration Wiz W, regste@ ware if prompted as follows:
a Locate your product; &s ration name f t e packing slip enclosed with the original shipment.
b Type the registra e inthe ation name box.

douli nit to add it registration list (in the detail pane).

,QQ ‘Q
‘(\

c Locate eﬁ.h product or feature@ Available Features list that you want to use (left-hand pane) and

18 Sage Estimating (SQL)



D. Run the Configuration Wizard

Figure 4: Selecting Features for Registration and Activation

# | Available Features
| Double-click any of these features
PUG-ENU - Estimating - Extended - ENU ] to add them to the registration list
PWS-ENU - Estimating - Standard - ENU

Registration name: Default Registered User

Serial Number Description Achgfition Code | Status Expiration
F PWX-ENU Estimating - Extended - ENU Not Registered  No expiration.

PWS-ENU Estimating - Standard - ENU Not Registered  No expiration. @

d Inthe Activation Code box of the registration list, type the activation code from t %al shipment's
packing slip.

Alternatively, you can type one of the following selections in the Activa&&de box for some of the

product features: O
o DEMO: Operates the software feature in demonstration mqfie
o LM: Registers the software feature separately using @se nager.

See “H. Set Up License Manager (optional)” on pa
Manager.

information about setting up License

e Click [Save] to save your registration and act%n séelections.

3 Click Server in the left-hand pane of the Co ion wizard.b
4 Select the SQL Server instance ("seryfr '@your Sage Estimating server by clicking
[Select].
L 2
5 Follow the on-screen prompt i configuri ge Estimating software.
The prompts you receiv aryb»ending o] ipgtallation. You may be prompted to perform one or more
of the following actio

QS
ol
oY
o
ol
n

o Ifthe Config% @ preexisting estimate database in the specified SQL Server
instance, it promp¥s you to cr e’ Type a name for the new estimate database at the prompt.
o Ify %ing existing stimating data from a previous release (version 11.1 or later) on the
ifiStance, §9 ng Management Console identifies the data for upgrade. Click [Upgrade]
tign fo¥ow the promp pgrade your data.
6 k [Close] to e@ Configuration wizard.

Installation and Administration Guide 19



Chapter 3—Installation and Configuration

E. Migrate Your Data (optional)

If you have existing estimate data from a release prior to version 11.1, you can migrate your data to the current
Sage Estimating version. You can perform this process from any computer that has access to the SQL Server
instance or instances where you plan to store your estimate data. See “Chapter 4—Data Migration” for
instructions.

F. Set Up Roles and Permissions

Set up roles and permissions from a workstation where Sage Estimating is installed. If you are setting up
Sage Estimating in a workstation/server or workgroup environment, you need to perform the roles and
permissions setup from only one computer.

NOTE: You must be a Sage Estimating administrator to set up roles and permissi & person who
installs Sage Estimating is set up automatically as a Sage Estimating admir@

Setting up roles and permissions involves three general steps: &\

= Create roles and assign permissions to them.
= Set up alist of authorized Sage Estimating operators. %
= Assign operators to roles.

Set up a list of operators and task/feature permissions ugi urity feature in the Estimating
Management Console.

Create roles and assign permissi&to theyg

1 Start the Estimating Management Console b cting Start Ngrams > Sage > Estimating 14.1

> Estimating Management Consol@cllc ingon th oficon.
For Windows 8, select the Estim nagemeﬁ sOte icon from the Tile Desktop, or right-click

outside the tile area, and then’ i pps > Sa matmg Management Console.
2 Atthe top of the Estimati {( gement C I|ck [Security].
3 From the Security w, the Estimating Management Console, click on the Roles tab.

4 Click [Add] to @%e Add Rol
for the new role in the Name box and an extended description in the

5 Inthe Ad window, ty
Descrl
@tended descri to provide helpful identification information later, such as the purpose of the

20 Sage Estimating (SQL)



F. Set Up Roles and Permissions

6 Select the check box next to one or more tasks in the features list to provide operators and groups assigned
to the role with access to the tasks.

For example, selecting a check box labeled Create Estimate gives operators and groups within the role the
ability to create new estimates.

7 Clear the check box next to a task to prevent operators and groups in the role from accessing it.

Set up an operator list

1 Inthe Estimating Management Console, click [Security] to open the Security window (if it is not already
open) then click on the Users tab.

2 Onthe Users tab, click [Add] (located to the right of the Users grid) to open the Add User wj .

3 Inthe Add User window, click [Select] to create a list of all operator user ID's and gro &on the
network to which Sage Estimating is connected.
Alternatively, if you already know the user or group ID you want to add, you a@irectly inthe User
Id box or type the first few letters and click [Select]. \

4 Select anetwork user ID or group ID from the resulting list. O
NOTE: If you select a group ID, Sage Estimating adds all operato%ociated with the group.

5 Click [OK]inthe Add User window. @

The operator or operators associated with the selected@nup ID appear in the Users grid of the Users
tab.

Assign an operator to a role

1 From the Security window, click on the Users%&0.

2 Select an operator from the list in t rsgrid. e &
*

3 Click on aroleinthe Roles i n the sel @rator toit.

4 Repeat steps 1-3 for eaﬁgar you warﬁ@p in Sage Estimating.

The Features list dis I@ correspo tasks to which a selected role has permissions. You can assign
an operator to mo% e role and th%.lres list displays the cumulative task and feature permissions.
IMRO I: Atleast o r must be assigned to the administrator role at all times. Attempts to

%@\ st operattf e role result in an error message.

Installation and Administration Guide 21



Chapter 3—Installation and Configuration

G. Set Up Firewall Exceptions

If you are installing Sage Estimating on a workgroup server, you must set certain firewall exceptions to allow
workstations to communicate with the Sage Estimating SQL Server instance.

For instructions on setting firewall exceptions, see “Setting the Firewall for Workgroups”.

H. Set Up License Manager (optional)

If desired, you can install License Manager to track and manage your Sage Estimating network licenses.
License Manager uses a server protection device and network licenses to track application uses on the

network. @

Use the instructions in this section to install License Manager.

Guidelines &
Note that: &x
= All license-managed servers and workstations must use the same netv@ col (TCP/IP).

= You cannot install License Manager to a terminal server. If you hav%mmal server, install toa
workstation.

WCommute applications to view or check out licen Ive this issue, discuss the server’s firewall

= If you use firewall software on your license server, yo%O able to use the WImAdmin or
security with your network administrator. If you K adjust your firewall security settings on the

license manager server, consider granting acce@€to the Tservnt.exe file.

= Check in any licenses before upgrading.

For more information about License Man:

see Sent/nel % anager System Administrator Online
Help (index.html). This file is in the \ ce

{0 naIInstaHs\ anager\SysAdminHelp folder in your

250N

Sage Estimating setup and inst&tat @) \

Install the Sentinel @

The Sage Estlmatlng i program caIIy installs a Sentinel driver if you do not have one.
However, if you nee |ons toin Sentmel driver manually, visit www.sagecre.com and click
[Customer Supp fter you ha d on, inthe Knowledgebase Search box, type How do | install
the Sentinel er? See "Technl tance on page 3 for more information about using the Technical
Support base.

@TANT Don aII previous releases of Sage 300 Construction and Real Estate after
instAling Sage timating; the new Sentinel driver is incompatible with previous releases.

N4

22 Sage Estimating (SQL)


http://www.sagecre.com/

H. Set Up License Manager (optional)

Attach a protection device to the computer that will have License
Manager

1 If you have a parallel port protection device, disconnect any hardware or peripheral devices attached to the
parallel port.

2 Plug the protection device into the parallel port or USB port.

3 If you disconnected devices in step 1, reconnect these devices.

Install License Manager

If you already have License Manager installed, start with “Upgrade License Manager” on page 2@/
h indows

1 Log on with full administrative rights. Full administrative rights are defined as write acce s&
registry and all folders on the computer (including rights to the root of all hard drives). @

If you are unsure whether you have full administrative rights, ask your network trator for assistance.
Alternately, you can ask your network administrator to log on with the net istrator ID before you
start the installation.

2 Browse to your Sage Estimating installation and setup files and do
\\Additionallnstalls\LicenseManager\Server\Setup\Setup.exe.

3 Click [Open] then click [OK] to start the installation.

4 Follow the on-screen prompts. The installation auto %stalls the appropriate software for the
operating system. ’K
NOTE: Be sure to accept the default installatj h when yoginstall License Manager. If you need to
change the default installation path, change i ocal drive. annot install License Manager to a
network drive. @

Install license codes . Q ¢ K

The number of network Iicense% edforan @N n indicates the total number of concurrent network

uses allowed for that applic
Toinstall license code:

1 Verify that the tigel License M service is running then select one of the following.

o Wi@o%:ta and Win@v 8 Server: Start > Control Panel > System and Maintenance

> Adfgyjn tive Too ices.
s 7: Start > ol Panel > System and Security > Administrative Tools > Services.

oWVindows 8 a jndows 8.1: Start > All apps > Windows System > Control Panel > System and
ecurity > jitrative Tools > Services.

2 Look f i MS License Manager in the list of services.

Installation and Administration Guide 23



Chapter 3—Installation and Configuration

3 Atthe License Manager server, click Start] > All Programs > Accessories > Run (Windows Vista,
Windows 2008 Server, and Windows 7), or click Start > All apps > Run (Windows 8 and Windows 8.1).

4 Inthe Run window, browse to and double-click \\Additionallnstalls\License
Manager\Admin.net\Win32\WImAdmin.exe in your Sage Estimating setup and installation files.

5 Install license codes using one of the following methods.

o To enter license codes from a file: In the WimAdmin window, right-click your server and select Add
Feature > From a File > To Server and Its File.In the Open window, select your license file and click
[Open]. This installs all license codes in the file.

o To type license codes: In the WImAdmin window, right-click your server and select Add Feature >
From a String. Inthe Add feature to serverwindow, type your license code exactly as |t ars in the
license file or on the packing slip. (The code is not case sensitive.) Be sure to select th({ ture to

server's file check box
When you enter a license code, the software adds this code to a file named Lservr \@as no file
extension) in the License Manager installation path.

Upgrade License Manager &\

To upgrade License Manager, you must use the following steps to removrevious version of License
Manager and then install the new version (version 8.3). Perform thesgfs the computer where License
Manager is installed.

1 Check in any licenses before upgrading. @

2 RunLoadLS.exe, located in the folder where you in k e previous version of License Manager
(typically, C:\Program Files\Rainbow Technolo elLM7x.x.xServer\English). Click [Remove],

and then click [OK] to remove the Sentinel L e manag
3 Remove the previous License Manager ver5| 66
o InWindows Vista, Windows 200 em and art > Control Panel > Programs

> Uninstall a Program. ,

o InWindows 8 and Windo art > All &ontrol Panel > Programs > Uninstall a
Program. % @

Remove Sentinel L &x Server. &

4 Install the new |cense M See “Install License Manager”.

5 Copy the rvrc flle from th you identified in step 2 to the 8.3 directory of License Manager.
Typica dlrectory i ogram Files\Common Files\SafeNetSentine\Sentinel RMS License

& tart] andt sele; Settings > Control Panel > Administrative Tools > Services. Find
Se

inel RMS L Managerin the list of services, right-click the service, and then select [Restart].

N4

24 Sage Estimating (SQL)



|. After You Complete Your Setup

I. After You Complete Your Setup
1 Restart all programs and services that you shut down for the installation.

2 The Sage Estimating software performs a series of checks the first time you start it. If the Sage Estimating
software notifies you of any error conditions, correct the condition before continuing.

3 Sage Estimating provides supporting documents in the Documents folder of the Sage Estimating
installation files. These documents are available in Adobe Acrobat (PDF) format only. If you do not already
have Adobe Acrobat or Acrobat Reader, you can download Adobe Acrobat from www.adobe.com.

IMPORTANT: For performance reasons, if you plan to run a virus scanner on the machinWosts

the SQL Server instance, you should exclude files that have MDF, LDF, NDF, BAK, T RC
extensions. You should also exclude additional processes for the version of SQL Servé{th u are
running. For more information about the files and processes to exclude, see Micro% ledgebase

article 309422 at http://support2.microsoft.com/kb/309422. P

J. Other Installation Scenarios s\

Terminal Server

Follow the steps for “Scenario 2 (Workgroup environment, estimating%shared from one workstation)”, with

these exceptions: @

= Always use Add or Remove Programs to start aninSigllat\gn to a terminal server.

= If you install Sage Estimating on a Windows 20 ervemterminal server, begin the installation by selecting
Control Panel > Install Application on Ter; Server. Fllow the prompts and browse to the

install.exe file.

= If you use another server to host Sag \nating databa@s Il only Sage Estimating products to the

terminal server. . O N \K
& &
' Qo
& &
A RS
Q

Installation and Administration Guide 25


http://www.adobe.com/




Chapter 4—Data Migration

If you have been using a Pervasive-based version of Sage Estimating, you can migrate (transfer) your existing
Pervasive-based data to the Microsoft® SQL Server® database platform if you want to use it with this release.

NOTES:

» You must be using Sage Estimating 9.6 or later to migrate your data.

« If you are currently using Sage Estimating 9.6, you cannot perform data migration from a computer
operating with Windows Vista®.

Overview @

The process of migrating or making your existing Sage Estimating data compatible for u itMghe new Sage
Estimating is performed using the data migration feature of the Estimating Manageme le. This feature
performs two functions when you select a Pervasive database for migration:

1 Validates your existing data for compatibility with Microsoft SQL Server. \
2 Migrates or creates new SQL Server tables with your Sage Estimating

The Estimating Management Console performs these steps together%you start the data migration
process. When you migrate your Pervasive databases, the Estjgagting Management Console creates
corresponding .mdf and .Idf files in the specified SQL Serverin

Changes in the Database Structure \

Whereas Pervasive allows you to arrange your es&as in a hiegarchical folder structure within each
database, Microsoft SQL Server stores all you@a es in just stimate database. It also stores your
standard database and Address Book informati parately.

BONES
@
W o
& &
A RS
&

Installation and Administration Guide 27



Chapter 4—Data Migration

Figure 5: Compatrison of Pervasive and SQL Server

Pervasive SQL Server
Server Server (instance)
[-] Folder (-] [ standard Db
| ‘- Datab 5
| alabase [+] [T Address Book Db

E E] Folder

[ Estinate [-] [ Estimate Db

i -5 Estimate Estimate @

E @ Folder Estimate @
;“ Estimate Estimate
~---1=| Estimate Estimate &\

If you have arranged your estimates in Pervasive folders and subfolde%. @timating Management

Console attempts to re-create the arrangement using "branches" in p folders. These branches are for
organizational display purposes only; they do not change the Sw(: our SQL Server database.

During the migration process, the Estimating Managemegt ay rename some of your database files
to comply with SQL Server requirements. For more inf ion ®n renaming database files, refer to the
Estimating Management Console Help. &

Migrating Your Data O

Begin the process using the Estimating Marfggement Conso@ect Start > All Programs > Sage > Sage
Estimating > Estimating Manage nsole). ¢

4
@ IMPORTANT: Youmus ge 300 C &\\ and Real Estate version 9.6 or later installed on
the computer where y sive SQL { ored to perform data migration. You must also have a

copy of Sage 300 uction and Real Bgtate version 9.6 or later installed on the local computer where

you are performi ta migratj
1 From the Estin@anagemen le, click [Data Migration].
2 Select@te@etﬁngs int zgration window.
3 @ewer (le e) then select a destination Address Book and Estimate database for
ourwgigrated data.

[Select] @e Address Book Database or Estimate Database box to specify a database from
the current in@

A\

28 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Migrating Your Data

4 Click Pervasive (left-hand pane).

The Estimating Management Console performs an automatic check of your Pervasive databases and
verifies they meet data migration prerequisites.

The Estimating Management Console displays one or more error messages if prerequisites are not met.
Correct each error condition then try the verification process again by clicking [Reverify].

5 Click [Options] then select the Enable detailed logging check box if you want to generate detailed
entries in the migration event log.

Clear the Enable detailed logging check box to prevent detailed migration event logging.

NOTE: Enabling detail logging may cause the data migration process to perform slower. @
6 Click step 3—Select Databases. K

7 Click [Browse] and locate the path to the data folder where the Pervasive data you a%nigrate is
located then click [OK].

The Data Migration window displays the selected folder path in the Starti Mr box.

The Sage Estimating scans the selected folder for all Pervasive data?at are available for migration

and displays them in a list below the Starting folder box. If desire can click the arrow key to the right
of the [Browse] button and perform one of the following actions:

@g on the number and size of the files

at any time.

o Cancel scanning. The scan process can be lengt
within the selected folder. Select this option to st

o Rescan. Select this option to scan the selec%7

NOTE: The Estimating Management Cons ot scan kup data folders (PEBackup folders). If
the Estimating Management Console is una ocate certai asive databases, the databases may

be residing in a PEBackup folder. Try regamingthe PEBa rs and restart the scan.

8 Select the check box for each Pe atabase " t t you want to migrate.
You can select estimate, A% ,and st abases for migration.
NOTE: To preserve link{betwifen estlmat andard databases, Sage recommends migrating your
estimates concurren or after) your sta ard databases. Migrating estimates before or separately
from their standar es breakgBnWNinks with their associated standard databases and disables
certain editing f ns in the spl et.

9 CIickUVIi@to begin the process.
processﬂke some time, depending on the size of the databases you are migrating. You

w the status of th ration from the migration event log by clicking step 4—Event log.

ired, y sg/ select other Pervasive databases for migration by repeating steps 1-9. Any
additional ml@ bs you schedule are placed in a queue and performed in order.

Installation and Administration Guide 29



Chapter 4—Data Migration

NOTERsure you select the Queued check box at the top of the migration event log to see a list of pending
migration jobs in the queue.

« Do not attempt to access any of the databases you are migrating until the migration process is
finished; you cannot access a database while it is migrating.

10 Repeat steps 1-9 as necessary to migrate all Pervasive databases you want to use with Sage Estimating.

30 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Chapter 5—Configuring SQL Server

If you are installing or upgrading Sage Estimating, and you already have a supported Microsoft® SQL Server®
installation on your computer or server, you can use the existing SQL Server install by setting up another
instance (database server).

For information about supported editions of Microsoft SQL Server, see “Supported Editions of SQL Server and
Other Applications” on page 5.

Setting Up a SQL Server Instance for Use With Sage

Estimating
If you have an existing instance of a supported version of Microsoft SQL Server installed, yo& up

another instance to work with Sage Estimating. (Options described in this section may v htly depending
on the edition you are installing.) %

NOTE: If you choose to uninstall your existing instance first, reboot yo re reinstalling to
avoid problems with the new installation. K

Set your new SQL Server instance to the settings as outlined in the f g sections.

<

@ CAUTION: Do not change the owner of any databases in the Sa:e ating instance.

Installation and Administration Guide 31



Chapter 5—Configuring SQL Server

Named Instance

Figure 6: Instance Configuration Settings

SQL Server 2008 R2 Setu u — e — --— -—— -
P

Instance Configuration

Setup Support Rules
Installation Type

Product Key

License Terms

Setup Role

Feature Selection

Installation Rules

Instance Configuration

Disk Space Requirements
Server Configuration

Database Engine Configuration
Error Reporting

Installation Configuration Rules
Ready to Install

Installation Progress

Complete

You must use a named instance. You can give@s nce

installed a previous version of Sage Estimating

() Default instance

@ Mamed instance:

Specify the name and instance ID for the instance of SQL Server. Instance ID becomes part of the installation path.

SAGE_EST_14_1

Instance [D:

SAGE_EST_14 1

Instance root directory:  C\Program Files\Microsoft SQL Server\, D @

SQL Server directory:

Installed instances:

C\Program Files\Microsoft SQL Server\MSSQL10_50.SAGE_EST_14 1

Instance Mame Instance ID Features Edition
SAGE_EST_14 1 MSSQL10_50.5AG... | SQLEngine Express with A4
<Shared Compon... 55M5

that is easily recognizable (such as SAG

T 14 11)

\\.
\Qt

any you want; however, if you have

as verS|on ive the new instance a different name

32 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Setting Up a SQL Server Instance for Use With Sage Estimating

Authentication Mode

Figure 7: Authentication Mode Settings

%5 SQL Server 2008 R2 Setup = =[]
Database Engine Configuration

Specify Database Engine authentication security mode, administrators and data directories.

Setup Support Rules Account Provisioning | Data Directories | FILESTREAM
Installation Type
Product Key Specify the authentication mede and administraters for the Database Engine.

License Terms Authentication Mode

Setup Role (©) Windows authentication mode

Feature Selection : @
@ Mixed Mode (SQL Server authentication and Windows authentication)

Installation Rules

Instance Configuration Specify the password for the SQL Server system administrator (sa) account.

Disk Space Requirements Enter password: P — E

Server Configuration

e Engine Config . Confirm password: “"""“"l

Error Reporting Specify SQL Server administrators

Installation Configuration Rules =
Ready to Install @ rators have
Installation Progress leEE=siy

cratabase Engine.

Complete
Add Current User ] I Add... ] I Bemove ]
Next > ] I Cancel ] I Help ]
The instance must support Mixed Mode authe (Windo thentication and SQL Server
Authentication). This means either Windows a ntication rver authentication can be used to

access the database information.

*

operator%&e permissions to use SQL Server or be a

When Windows authentication i® usg
authentication mode, SQL Server validates the

member of a group that has thogg [
account name and passwor %n ormation indows operating system.
When SQL Server aut n is used, the op&ator must have system administrator (sysadmin) rights in
SQL Server. SQL Se! enticatio d for backwards compatibility and requires a strong password.
Collation Settings @

¢
Collation s&ti ust be '@eneral, case-sensitive, and accent-sensitive (Latin1_General_CS_

he SQL Server ustomization window, make the following selections:

A Q
oUNan customize %Ilation settings during the server configuration portion of the SQL Server install. In
t

Installation and Administration Guide 33



Chapter 5—Configuring SQL Server

= Select the Windows collation designator and sort order option (instead of SQL collation, which is the
default)

= Latin1_General (for the collation designator)
= Case-sensitive
= Accent-sensitive

= Clear all other options

Assigning Database Permissions

Database permissions for SQL Server instances used with Sage Estimating are now set up u i@
Security feature in the Estimating Management Console. {

For more information on setting up SQL Server security for Sage Estimating, see “ les and
Permissions” on page 20.

Setting the Firewall for Workgroups 0\\’

If you are using SQL Server with a workgroup, you must set the firew orkgroup server to allow
workstation computers to connect to the instance.

NOTE: If you are using SQL Server on a domain- base e you may still need to configure your
firewall to allow remote communication. Refer to th erver Guide for instructions.
Firewall Settings (Windows Vista, &st 2008 Server, Windows 7,

Windows 8, and Windows 8.1)

1 Open Windows Firewall (click Start > Cgntro neI > Sy, Security > Windows Firewall
> Advanced Settings, orin Window indows 8 tart > Windows System > Control Panel
> System and Security > Wind wall > A ettings).

2 Right-click on Inbound Ru ect New

3 Inthe Inbound Rule M&act Porta Q‘ext].

4 Select TCP and ocal port?

5 Inthe Specmc Ioc ports box, @ 5 then click [Next].

6 Select e connectlc@ click [Next].

@Domam Pnd Public check boxes then click [Next].

Name box %age Estimating Service (or other appropriate name) and click [Finish].

N4

34 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Additional Recommendations

Additional Recommendations

To ensure accurate performance, Sage strongly recommends making changes and verifications to the
following settings in SQL Server Management Studio and SQL Server Configuration Manager. Failure to make
these changes may result in poor Sage Estimating performance or communication difficulties between Sage
Estimating and your SQL Server instance.

Memory

Determine the amount of available memory on the server or workstation where SQL Server is installed. To
prevent SQL Server from consuming all available memory, use SQL Server Management Studio to set the
maximum amount of memory (in the instance properties) to a reasonable limit (such as 4 GB ) @

1 Right-click on the SQL Server instance and select Properties.
2 Inthe Server Properties window, click Memory (left-hand pane). @

3 Set the Maximum server memory amount to 4000 (or whatever limit youK i

Communication Protocol

Set the communication protocol settings for the Sage Estimating SQ nstance as follows:

1 Start the SQL Server Configuration Manager by selecting St All Programs > SQL Server 2008 (or
SQL Server 2008 R2) > Configuration Tools > SQL Serv figuration Manager.

In Windows 8, select Start > All apps > Mlcrosoft erver > SQL Server Management Studio.

2 Inthe left-hand pane of the SQL Server Config
SQL Server Network Configuration to dls;®

t|on Manager window, click the arrow next to

3 Select the instance associated with S

4 Inthe right-hand pane right-click
5 Repeat step 4 for all comm
6 Inthe left-hand pane of t ‘aewer CoQ
SQL Native Cllent flgura io
7 Click Client Pr Is (Ieft -hand Q
8 Inthe Qgh pane rlght cli ommunlcatlon protocol and select Disable.

8 for all c@ ion protocols except TCP/IP. Leave this protocol Enabled.
osethe SQL S Corifiguration Manager and restart the service.

‘(\

Installation and Administration Guide 35



Chapter 5—Configuring SQL Server

Copying Databases from Other Instances

Sage Estimating allows the use of just one active SQL Server instance at a time. This instance is a "closed"
SQL Server instance; Sage Estimating does not recognize databases (Address Book or standard databases)
transferred or copied from other SQL Server instances unless they are added by way of the Search For
feature in the Estimating Management Console.

For example, if you have two Sage Estimating installs, Install A and Install B, you cannot copy Address Book
databases by copying them from Install A's SQL Server instance to Install B's SQL Server instance alone
(using SQL Server Management Studio's built-in Copy Databases wizard, for example). You must also open

the Estimating Management Console and use the Search For # button in the Address Book

Companies/Contacts toolbar. @

Figure 8: Copying Databases From One SQL Server Instance to Another

You must use the Search For ®
feature~ for instance B to \

recognize databases copied &

/ from instance A. O
7 o>
Sage Est_imating ®
SCGL Server instance B &

O @Q
o° §
m@ o,
A % -

36 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Copying Databases from Other Instances

Any database you add to an instance must have the same Sage Estimating version as the other operating
databases. For example, if you are using Sage Estimating 15.11, and you want to add a standard database
from a previous Sage Estimating installation, upgrade the standard database to version 15.11 before adding it
to the new instance. Refer to the Estimating Management Console in-product Help for instructions on using
the Search For feature.

You can switch active SQL Server instances at any time for Sage Estimating by starting the Configuration
wizard, selecting Server from the left-hand pane, and clicking [Change] from the right-hand pane.

Installation and Administration Guide 37






Index

A

activating Estimating products 18
activation 18
assigning database permissions 34

authentication mode 33

B

backup Pervasive data 29

C

collation settings 33

contacting Sage 3

data migration
overview 27
prerequisites 28
process 28

database permissions 34 ¢

database structure 27 6 @
databases &

migrating p@ data 27 Q

disk spa quirements 6 @
&ceﬁs fire

\((0

OQ &Ilng SQL Server Express 15

features 1
firewall, workgroup exceptions 34

folder control requirements 8

H

hardware requirements 6

. @
activating E roducts 18
collation sgii

Esti ducts 16

@an s 11
Ing up License Manager 22

installation

\QSQL Server Express 15

inal server 25

stimating products 16

L

License Manager

settingup 22

migration
overview 27
prerequisites 28

process 28

Installation and Administration Guide 39



Index

mixed mode authentication 33

modifying existing instances 31
N

new features 1

(0

online help 2

operating system requirements 5

P

PEBackup folders 29
prerequisites, data migration 28
processor requirements 6

product help 2

R
registry keys 9
release overview 1
requirements

disk space 6

folder control 8 6\
hardware 6 K
operating sy A Q

processor

@mlcal tanc: 3

scan, data f?b

stopping 29
setting up License Manager 22
software requirements 5
SQL Server
installing SQL Server Express 15
modifying existing instances 31

selecting a new instance 37

r <9
technical assistance 3 @
terminal sewer@S
O U
upgrade%g

% w
&dows authentication 33

:& workgroup firewall exceptions 34

40 Sage Estimating (SQL)



	Chapter 1—Release Overview
	Configuration Features in Sage Estimating
	Read the Supporting Documentation Before You Install
	Conventions Used in this Document
	Online Help
	Training
	Technical Assistance

	Chapter 2—System Requirements
	Supported Editions of SQL Server and Other Applications
	Recommended Minimum Processor
	Recommended Minimum Random Access Memory (RAM)
	Hard Disk Space Required for Installation
	Hardware Requirements
	Supported Protocols
	Access Rights
	Supported Upgrade Paths

	Chapter 3—Installation and Configuration
	Installation and Configuration Categories
	A. Before You Install or Upgrade
	B. Install/Configure SQL Server
	C. Install Sage Estimating
	D. Run the Configuration Wizard
	E. Migrate Your Data (optional)
	F. Set Up Roles and Permissions
	G. Set Up Firewall Exceptions
	H. Set Up License Manager (optional)
	I. After You Complete Your Setup
	J. Other Installation Scenarios

	Chapter 4—Data Migration
	Overview
	Migrating Your Data

	Chapter 5—Configuring SQL Server
	Setting Up a SQL Server Instance for Use With Sage Estimating
	Assigning Database Permissions
	Setting the Firewall for Workgroups
	Additional Recommendations
	Copying Databases from Other Instances

	Index



